nib nzed limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of nib holdings limited, has a NZ$70 million variable rate term loan facility in relation to the
acquisition of Tower Medical Insurance Limited with maturity and repayment at the end of three years being 30 November 2015.

The bank loan is secured by the shares in nib nzed limited and a negative pledge that imposes the following covenants on the Group. The
negative pledge states that the Group will ensure that the following financial ratios are met:

(i) The Group Gearing Ratio will not be more than 35%

(ii) The Group Net Tangible Assets will not be less than $180,000,000.

As at 31 December the Group Gearing Ratio was 14.9% and the Group Net Tangible Assets were $237.0 million.

nib holdings limited has provided a guarantee and indemnity to the ANZ Bank New Zealand on behalf of nib nzed limited in respect of the
NZ$70 million term loan facility.

nib holdings limited have subordinated any amounts owing to it from nib nzed limited and TMIL in favour of all other creditors of these
companies.

b) Risk exposure

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s profit and equity to interest rate risk on borrowings:

Interest Rate Risk
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Borrow ings 55,199 32 32 (32) (32) NA NA NA NA NA
Total Increase / (decrease) 32 32 (32) (32) NA NA NA NA

-100bps

31 Dec 12 30 Jun 12

+100bps -100bps +100bps

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
31 December 2012
nib holdings limited

30

12. OUTSTANDING CLAIMS LIABILITY

31 Dec 12 30 Jun 12

$000 $000

Outstanding claims - central estimate of the expected future payment for claims incurred 59,979 55,780
Risk Margin 3,670 2,941
Claims handling costs 1,318 1,320
Gross outstanding claims liability 64,967 60,041

Outstanding claims - expected payment to the *RETF in relation to the central estimate 14,632 14,240
Risk Margin 732 712
Net outstanding claims liability 80,331 74,993

* Risk Equalisation Trust Fund (RETF) Levy represents expenses incurred under Risk Equalisation Trust Fund arrangements which are provided for within the legislation to support the principle of
community rating

Changes in the gross outstanding claims can be analysed as follows:

31 Dec 12 30 Jun 12

$000 $000

Gross outstanding claims at beginning of period 60,041 53,805
Administration component (1,320) (1,317)
Risk margin (2,941) (2,594)

Central estimate at beginning of period 55,780 49,894
Change in claims incurred for the prior year (2,557) (666)
Claims paid in respect of the prior year (49,901) (49,228)
Claims incurred during the year (expected) 420,992 765,926
Claims paid during the year (373,496) (710,146)
Outstanding claims acquired w ith TMIL 9,126  -
Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates 35  -

Central estimate at end of period 59,979 55,780
Administration component 1,318 1,320
Risk margin 3,670 2,941

Gross outstanding claims at end of period 64,967 60,041

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
31 December 2012
nib holdings limited

31

13. DIVIDENDS

a) Ordinary shares

31 Dec 12 31 Dec 11

$000 $000

Final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2012 5.0 cents per fully paid ordinary share, made up of 5.0
cps ordinary dividend (2011: 9.0 cps, made up of 4.0 cps ordinary dividend and 5.0 cps special
dividend) paid on 5 October 2012
   Fully franked based on tax paid @ 30% 21,950 42,006

Half year

b) Dividends not recognised at end of half-year

31 Dec 12 31 Dec 11

$000 $000

In addition to the above dividends, since the end of the half-year the directors have recommended the
payment of an ordinary interim dividend of 5.0 cents per fully paid ordinary share (2011: 4.25 cents
ordinary dividend), fully franked based on tax paid at 30%.  The aggregate amount of the proposed
dividend expected to be paid on 5 April 2013 out of retained profits at 31 December 2012, but not
recognised as a liability at the end of the half-year, is 21,950 19,826

Half Year

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
31 December 2012